Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution recognizing **Main Street Middle School** on completion of) their brand new school that will meet the needs of the Soledad community......)

WHEREAS, the original Main Street Middle School was built on September 14, 1953; and

WHEREAS, in 2012, the Board of Trustees voted to pursue a bond to build a new middle school, and began the Measure C, *Children Succeed with Yes on Measure C* campaign and a \$40 million bond passed overwhelmingly by 74.5% of voters on November 6, 2012 and Measure G, a \$25.1 million bond designed as a tax rate extension, passed by 58% of voters on June 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the new **Main Street Middle School** includes four new buildings: two, two-story classroom buildings, a two-story library and administration building and a new single-story multipurpose room building for a master planned capacity of 1,200 students; and

WHEREAS, the new construction includes 29 standard classrooms, 6 science classrooms, 2 STEAM classrooms (Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math), music and drama classrooms, library, learning center, multi-purpose room consisting of a gymnasium, locker rooms, auditorium, stage and snack bar, totaling 41 classrooms; and

WHEREAS, Main Street Middle School, the Soledad Unified School Board of Trustees, and the community of Soledad helped this project come to fruition.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, acknowledges and congratulates **Main Street Middle School** upon their ribbon cutting and for helping meet the needs of the students of Soledad by providing a supporting environment and developing a partnership between home, school, and community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this ____ day of ____ 2019, upon motion of Supervisor _____ by the

following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2019.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy